

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
CAREFIRST, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHANTAL ATTIAS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—————◆—————

CHRISTOPHER T. NACE  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAULSON & NACE, PLLC  
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW,  
Suite 810  
Washington, DC 20007  
202-463-1999  
ctnace@paulsonandnace.com

TROY N. GIATRAS  
MATTHEW STONESTREET  
THE GIATRAS LAW FIRM  
118 Capitol St., Suite 400  
Charleston, WV 25301  
304-343-2900  
troy@thewvlawfirm.com  
matt@thewvlawfirm.com

JONATHAN B. NACE  
NIDEL & NACE, PLLC  
5335 Wisconsin Ave., NW,  
Suite 440  
Washington, DC 20015  
202-478-9677  
jon@nidellaw.com

**COUNTER STATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. The Circuit Court Opinion .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Court of Appeals Found Article III Standing Based Upon Settled Supreme Court Precedent.....	6
II. Petitioners Have Not Identified a True Circuit Split .....	15
III. The Issue is Not Clearly Presented Because Respondent Has Also Alleged Injury In Fact Based Upon Actual Injury Already Sustained .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S.Ct. 3315, 82 L.Ed.2d 556 (1984).....	1
<i>Antman v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01175, 2015 WL 6123054 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2015) .....	4
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S.Ct. 555, 50 L.Ed.2d 450 (1977).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	26
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 25
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289, 99 S.Ct. 2301, 60 L.Ed.2d 895 (1979) .....	8
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007) .....	11, 12, 20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 117 S.Ct. 1154, 137 L.Ed.2d 281 (1997).....	10, 14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 102 S.Ct. 2777, 73 L.Ed.2d 534 (1982).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 133 S.Ct. 1138, 185 L.Ed.2d 264 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433, 129 S.Ct. 2579, 174 L.Ed.2d 406 (2009) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....	2, 16, 17
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 20, 21, 22
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S.Ct. 1660, 75 L.Ed.2d 675 (1983) .....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 110 S.Ct. 3177, 111 L.Ed.2d 695 (1990).....	11, 14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139, 130 S.Ct. 2743, 177 L.Ed.2d 461 (2010) .....	8
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1, 108 S.Ct. 849, 99 L.Ed.2d 1 (1988) .....	8
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	15, 16, 22
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4, 18
<i>Schuchardt v. President of the United States</i> , 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540, 194 L.Ed.2d 635 (2016).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334, 189 L.Ed.2d 246, 82 USLW 4489 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S.Ct. 2197, 45 L.Ed.2d 343 (1975).....	27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149, 110 S.Ct. 1717, 109 L.Ed.2d 135 (1990) .....	7
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017).....	2, 11, 12, 19, 20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(e) .....	11
Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	22
